# GI MAR 16 AN IO: 19 ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION STATE OF IDAHO OF

## FATCO GOLF, INC.

Ì

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation under the Idaho Business Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is FATCO Golf, Inc.

SECOND: The period of its duration is perpetual.

THIRD: The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is organized are: to perpetuate the game of golf for the average amateur golfer through organizing and conducting golf tournaments and golf leagues, together with the transaction of all other lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Idaho Business Corporation Act, Section 30-1-301.

FOURTH: The number of shares which the corporation shall have authority to issue is ten thousand shares of \$100 par value common stock. The shares of the corporation shall consist of a single class - voting common; with the corporation reserving the right to later amend these Articles of Incorporation to provide for other classes of stock.

FIFTH: The corporation elects to have full pre-emptive rights as to issuance of stock, as provided under the Idaho Business Corporation Act, Section 30-1-630.<sub>OF STATE</sub>

SIXTH: Provisions for the regulation of the internal and internal and the second such as may be provided by the By-Laws of the corporation, adopted pursuant to the Idaho

0138165

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - Page 1

Business Corporation Act, Section 30-1-206, including provision for restriction on transfer of shares, as provided in Idaho Business Corporation Act, Section 30-1-627.

SEVENTH: The address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 420 South 12th Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho 83201, and the name of its initial registered agent at such address is Brent Ward.

EIGHTH: The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the corporation is four and the names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as directors until the next annual meeting of shareholders or until their successors are elected and shall qualify are:

NAME	ADDRESS
Leonard Bell	P. O. Box 2972 Pocatello, ID 83206-2972
Allan Ward	P. O. Box 2972 Pocatello, ID 83206-2972
Brent Ward	P. O. Box 2972 Pocatello, ID 83206-2972
Wade Ward	P. O. Box 2972 Pocatello, ID 83206-2972

NINTH: The name and address of the incorporator is:

## <u>NAME</u>

### **ADDRESS**

Leonard Bell P. O. Box 2972 Pocatello, ID 83206-2972 DATED this <u>/2</u> day of March, 2001.

sk.

<u>Leonard</u> Beel Leonard Bell